o EOEIVE)

Attorney at Law
mark@horsuk.com / www.borsuk.com APR % 4 2006
(415) 922-4740 / FAX 922-1485 / CELL 264-8364 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

1626 Vallejo Street, San Francisco, CA 94123-5116

6’3
April 22, 2006 |
i % % %
Mr. Don Hwang q%) ‘99« %G
Hazardous Materials Specialist % “"% £
ACHCSA O/&
Suite 250 QQ%

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700 / FAX 337-9335

SUBJECT: 1Q06 Groundwater Monitoring Report
1432 Harrison St., Oakland, CA 94612
Site ID: 498

Dear Mr. Hwang:

Attached is the IQ06 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the above site. If
you have a question, please call me.

Sincerely yqurs,

Mark Borsuk
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Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5200 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510} 420-0700
Fax (510} 420-970

April 18, 2006

Mr. Mark Borsuk

1626 Vallejo St.
San Francisco, CA 94123-5116 %,
S % ?’@@

Re: Groundwater Monitoring Report ‘2& e %
First Quarter 2006 P ‘% ?ﬁ.
Allright Parking O{S' o
1432 Harrison Street
Oakland, California %

Cambria Project #340-0188

Dear Mr. Borsuk:

As requested, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has prepared this Groundwater
Monitoring Report — First Quarter 2006. Presented in the report are the first quarter 2006 activities
and results, and the anticipated second quarter 2006 activities. Please forward the original report to
Mr. Don Hwang with the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA). A copy of the
report is also for your file.

Tf you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please call me at (510) 420-3361.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
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.x,'iu '1 4 LA Lt
. 'f’::.;A" __:ﬁ/

e
Subbarao Nagulapaty
Project Engineer

Attachments: Groundwater Monitoring Report - First Quarter 2006 (1 original and 1 copy)
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
FIRST QUARTER 2006

Allright Parking
1432 Harrison Street
Oakland, California
Cambria Project #540-0188

April 18, 2006

Prepared for:
Mr. Mark Borsuk
1626 Vallgjo Street
San Francisco, California 94123-5116

Prepared by:
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hoillis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, California 94608

Written by:

/e,

Glenn Reiss
Staft Geologist

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) prepared this document for use by our client and
appropriate regalatory agencies. It is based partially on information available to Cambria from outside sources
and/or in the public domain, and partially on information supplied by Cambria and its subcontractors. Cambria
makes no warranty or guarantee, expressed or implied, included or intended in this document, with respect to
the accuracy of information obtained from these outside sources or the public domain, or any conclusions or
recommendations based on information that was not independently verified by Cambria. This document
represents the best professional judgment of Cambria, None of the work performed hereunder constitutes or
shall be represented as a legal opinion of any kind or nature.

'—"""_‘.: - =
Z-g-,:/ c':__,__,<g,z;4/r/(

Ron Scheele, P.G.
Senior Geologist
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPOQRT
FIRST QUARTER 2006

Allright Parking
1432 Harrison Street
Oakland, California
Cambria Project #540-0188

April 18, 2006

INTRODUCTION

@ On behalf of Mr. Mark Borsuk, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has prepared
this Groundwater Monitoring Report — First Quarter 2006 for the above-referenced site (see
Figure 1). Presented in this report are the first quarter 2006 groundwater monitoring activities and

resuits, and the anticipated second quarter 2006 activities.

FIRST QUARTER 2006 ACTIVITIES AND RESULTS
Monitoring Activities

Field Activities: On March 26, 2006, Cambria coordinated with Muskan Environrnental Sampling
(MES) to conduct quarterly monitoring activities. MES gauged groundwater levels and inspected for
separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH) in all monitoring wells. SPH was not detected in any of the wells
and groundwater samples were collected from wells MW-1 through MW-6. Groundwater monitoring
field data sheets are presented as Appendix A. The groundwater monitoring data has been submitted

to the GeoTracker database,

Sample Analyses: Groundwater samples were analyzed for tofal petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg) by modified EPA Method 8015, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX)
and methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE} by EPA Method 8021B. All analyses were performed by
McCampbell Analytical, Inc. of Pacheco, California. The laboratory analytical report is included as
Appendix B, Hydrocarbon concentrations are shown on Figure 1 and Table 1. The analytical data
were submitted to the GeoTracker database.

Monitoring Results

Groundwater Flow Direction: Based on depth-to-water measurements collected during the March

26, 2006 site visit, groundwater beneath the site flows toward the north-northeast at a gradient of
0.004 feet/foot. Groundwater flow conditions observed during the first quarter 2006 are consistent
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with conditions observed during previous monitoring events. Groundwater elevation data is

presented in Figure 1 and Table 1.

Hydrocarbon Distribution in Groundwater: Hydrocarbon concentrations were detected in four of
the six monitoring wells this quarter. TPHg concentrations ranged from 1,600 micrograms per liter
(ug/L) to 23,000 pg/L, with the highest concentration detected in well MW-1. Benzene
concentrations ranged from 93 ug/L. to 700 pg/L, with the highest concentration detected in well
MW-4. MTBE was not detected above laboratory reporting limits in any of the wells. Please refer to
Figure 1 and Table 1 for dissolved hydrocarbon concentrations, and Appendix C for benzene
concentration trend graphs for wells MW-1 through MW-6. The unshaded symbols on the graphs

represent results below laboratory detection limits.

ANTICIPATED SECOND QUARTER 2006 ACTIVITIES
Monitoring Activities

Cambria will coordinate with MES to perform quarterly monitoring activities. MES will gauge all
monitoring wells; check wells for SPH; and collect groundwater samples from wells not containing A
SPH. As per the sampling schedule, wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, and MW-5 will be sampled during
the second quarter event. Wells MW-3 and MW-6 are sampled on an annual basis during the first
quarter. Groundwater samples will be analyzed for TPHg by modified EPA Method 8015, and
BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8021B. If MTBE is detected above laboratory detection limits in
any sample, confirmation analysis by EPA Method 8260 will be performed. Groundwater
monitoring and sampling results will be submitted to the State’s GeoTracker database. Cambria will
summarize groundwater monitoring activities and results in the Groundwater Monitoring Report -
Second Quarter 2006. '

Corrective Action Activities

Cambria proposed to conduct a risk-based corrective action {(RBCA) analysis to evaluate the site as a
low-risk case closure candidate. As requested by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency,
Cambria has prepared and submitted a Risk Assessment Work Plan dated April 6, 2006. Cambria is
waiting for agency approval to initiate the RBCA analysis.
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‘ ATTACHMENTS

Figure 1 - Groundwater Flevation and Hydrocarbon Concentration Map

‘ Table 1 - Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data

Appendix A — Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets
‘ Appendix B — Analytical Results for Groundwater Sampling
| @ Appendix C — Benzene Concentration and Depth to Water versus Time Trend Graphs
‘ .
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Anaivtical Data - Allright Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Depth o SPH Groundwater
Wwell 1D Date Groundwater  Thickness Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Notes
TOC (i umsh) (it amsl) (feet) (feet) -~ (ug/L)
MW-L 81111994 - -- - 170,000 35,000 51,000 2,400 13,000 - -
3485 12/21/1994 19.53 - 15.42 180,000 41,600 64,060 3,160 100,000 - -
3/13/1995 18.66 - 1529 150,000 31,000 45,000 1,500 17,000 - -
612311995 1820 - 1873 73,008 17,000 18,000 1,600 7,700 - -
1 77111995 18.35 - 16.60 71,000 17,000 18,000 1,600 T.7000 - -
9/28/1995 18.20 - 16.75 110,000 27,000 34.000 1,700 14,000 - -
12/20/1995 19.96 - 14.96 120,000 33,000 43,000 2,300 15,000 -- -
32601996 19.27 - 15.68 140,000 29,000 36,000 1,900 13,000 <200* ]
5/20/1996 18.64 - 16.31 110,000 3,000 38,000 2,200 13,000 <200* -
$£26/19905 1935 - 15.60 170,000 28,000 4,000 2,200 13,000 ND** -
10/28/1996 15.58 -- 15.37 -- -- - - - - -
12/12/1996 19.68 - 15.27 110,000 36,600 47,060 1,500 16,000 ND* -
37311997 18.80 - 16.15 160,000 24 000 319 000 1500 13,000 NE -
‘ 672711997 19.26 - 15.69 130,000 25,000 36,000 2,000 14,000 NE* -
| 9/9/199°F 1970 - 1528 96,000 22.000 27,000 1,600 13,000 270* -
12/18/1957 1925 - 1570 160,000 30,000 44,000 2,200 13,000 ND#**= -
3/12/1998 17.52 - 17.43 190,000 20,000 48,000 2,500 18,000 ND*** -
‘ /2211998 18.63 -~ 16.32 90,000 19.000 46,000 2,100 16000 - -
| 9/13/1993 18.60 - 16.33 190,000 29,000 48,000 2,400 17,000 - -
12/23/1998 1918 - 15.77 140,000 24,000 44,000 2,000 3,200 - --
3/29/1999 18.52 - 16.43 181,000 22,200 40,100 1,844 12,200 - -
6/23/1999 13.60 - 16.35 80,000 20,600 33,000 1,600 11,000 - -
4724/1999 19.05 - 15.90 117,000 15,100 20,700 1,550 11,800 - -
122371999 19.95 - 15.00 186,000 25900 39,000 1,990 12,400 - -
3/21/2000 18.48 - 16.47 210,000 35,000 42,000 2,200 13,000 <3,000 4
T32000 1893 - 16.00 200,000 33,000 46,000 2,200 £5,000 <200* a
9200 19.45 Sheen 15.530 - - - - - - -
12752000 19.9¢ - 15.05 220,000 42,000 57,000 2,700 1790 <200 a
3762001 18.20 - 16.75 180,000 27,000 39,000 2,000 13,000 <1200 (<20) al
&/RI2001 20.14 - 1431 170,000 28,000 40,000 1,900 13,000 <200 a
8/27/2001 2119 -- 13.76 130,000 24,000 33,000 1,600 11,000 <350 a
| 10/25/2001 2L.74 - 1321 160,000 22,000 28,000 LS50 10,000 <350 a
l 31152002 21.39 0.41 13.84" - - - - - - -
6/10/2002 22.30 - 12.65 210,000 30,000 51,000 3,100 22,000 <1,000* a
34.96 312002 21.40 - 13.56 2,500,000 31,000 170,000 29,000 170,000 2,500,000 a
1272272002 20.50 - 1448 89 000 1600 9,300 330 28,000 <L,700 EXL
1/23/2003 18.57 - 16.39 130,000 600 L.600 <100 41,000 <5QrE ab.l
6/12/2003 13.10 0.07 15917 - - - - - - -
T2312003 12.42 0.07 15.59* - - - - - - -
35374 1272202003 t7.00 0.o1 18.29" - - - - - - -
‘ IN02004 13.32 - 21.55 22,000 190 250 <10 5100 <10¢ ac
1 6/16/2004 14.75 - 2062 2,70 23 160 13 520 <25 |3
97272004 18.02 - 17.35 27,000 580 2,000 56 4,800 <1y*ee an
12/22/2004 11.25 - 24.12 250 s I8 .5 47 <0 5#%* a,m
3£3£2005 14.42 - 20.95 320 52 13 32 46 <3.0 a
34.9684 0/9/2005 17.80 - 17.16 - - — - - . +
/%2005 18.26 - 16.70 - - _ - . - .
1212042005 18.68 - 16.28 - = - - - - +
3/26/20006 1696 - 18.00 23,000 270 a0 65 4,400 <5 a
MW-2 8/171994 - - - 130,000 28,000 35000 3.000 12,000 - -
isis 1202171994 19.91 - 15.27 2K 140,000 200,000 3500 22,000 - -
3/13/1995 19.15 - 16.03 500 4,200 23,000 7,004 34,000 - -
6/27/1995 18714 - 16.44 120,000 23,000 30,000 2,700 13,000 - -
MIN995 18.80 - 16.38 120,000 23,000 30,000 2,700 13,(KH0) -
9/28/1995 19.30 - 15.88 110,000 23,000 29,000 2,500 11,000 - -
12/20/1995 20.24 - 14.94 23,000 980 1,800 2,200 10,000 - -
3261996 19.69 - 15.49 150,000 23,000 32,000 2,800 12,000 <200* d
6/20/1996 19.3) - 1598 94.000 15,000 23,000 2400 L2000 <200* -
9/26/1996 19.30 -- 15.38 150,000 20,000 29,000 2,800 12,000 ND** -
LO/EBIT996 20.18 - 15.00 - - - - - - -
12412/1996 20.17 - 15.01 58,000 3,108 11,000 1,700 8,100 220% -
3311997 19.67 - 15.51 38,000 6,000 7,500 650 3,300 ND* -
S/1711957 19.68 - 1550 62,000 13,000 16,000 1,300 6,000 NI+ -
Q91997 20.20 -- L4.98 31,000 15,006 13,000 L.800 8,600 IND*x® -
1271871597 19.80 - 15.38 LLD,000 18,000 26,000 2,200 9.500 NIyt -
3/12/1998 18.07 - 17.t1 120,000 16,000 26.000 2,200 9,400 ND##« -
6/2211998 1829 - 16.89 38,000 9,800 9.500 1,500 6,000 - -
9/18/1998 19.09 - 16.09 63,000 12,000 14,000 1,400 5,900 - -
12/23/1998 19.67 - 1551 180,000 16,000 22,000 2,200 3,300 - --
3/29/1999 18.97 - 1621 16,600 1,380 1,920 373 1,840 - -
6/237/1999 18.25 - 16.93 41,000 10,000 9,400 1.100 5,000 - -
97141999 19.60 - 15.58 40,600 4,280 3490 LO%G 4,560 - -
12/23/19399 20.21 - 1497 61,900 6,710 9320 150 5,360 - -
372172000 18.93 - 1625 98,000 14,000 21,000 1,600 6,900 <1600 a
7372000 19.38 -- 1580 140,000 18,000 33,000 2,600 11,000 <200* [
TIZ000 19.83 - 15.35 110,000 17,000 21,000 2,200 9,700 <10Qk** al

H:\Barsuk - Qukland\Tables\GW Analytical Page: 1 of'd




CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Allright Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Depth1a SPH Groundwater
Well ID Date Groundwater  Thickness Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTEE Notes
TOC ff amst) {ft amsl) (fect) (faaty - {pefl) >
MW-2 124572000 20.30 .- 1458 130,000 19,000 218,000 2,504 11,000 <200 ]
Continued 3612001 19.57 - 15.61 32,000 3,400 3400 580 2,500 <200 &
BA8/2001 20.59 - 14.59 72,000 9,400 2,200 1,300 5.800 <200 2
Br27/2601 21.79 - 1339 110,000 17,004 22000 1600 11,000 <330 £y
10/25/2001 22.05 - 13.13 110,00¢ 15.00¢ 18,000 2,000 8,700 <350 a
312002 2180 - 13.38 3,10 170 [0 62 330 <5.0% a4
671042002 22.83 - 12.35 7,800 2,000 L100 16 576 <L00* Fl
352 /312002 2203 - 13.18 21,000 2,400 2,900 20 1,400 <500 a
1242272002 2270 - 12.51 630 48 56 1% ) <5.0 a
142372003 20.49 - 14.72 1,l0¢ 27 32 19 150 <25 a
6/12/2003 2103 - 14.18 10,000 2,100 1,600 150 660 <250 a
2003 2140 - 13.81 28,000 4,800 4,800 380 1,760 <300 a
12/2272003 19.33 - 1588 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 0.5 <50 -
371072004 19.33 - 15.88 3,10 460 290 ag 240 <50 a
6/L6/2004 19.90 - 1331 9,100 1600 1200 220 830 <400 a
Q272004 22.08 - 13.13 14,000 2,800 490 340 1,600 <330 Fl
1272212004 2174 - 13.47 Li0Q 300 28 22 7 <13 a
3320035 19.60 - 15.61 340 12 4.4 a1 28 <10 a
6/972005 18.65 - 16.56 240 22 2.7 6.4 27 <l a
9972005 19.27 - 1594 7,800 1,140 170 380 690 <140 a
1242072005 19.70 - 15.51 150 10 19 28 10 <50 a
372672006 18.51 - 16.70 2200 95 19 (43 130 <30 a2
MW-3 8171994 - - - <5¢ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 -
3397 1272171994 18.82 - 1515 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 - -
(annual sampling) 7131955 17.86 - 16.11 <50 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <5 - e
4T985 1825 - 1572 - - - - - - ig
942811995 18.00 - 15.97 - - - - . - h
12£200/1995 18.74 - 15.23 - - - - . - -
3/26/1996 18.25 - 1572 - - - - - - -
6/20719956 18.35 - 15.62 - - - - - - -
9/26/1996 19.12 - 14.85 - - - - - - -
UWZB/1996 19.11 - 14 86 - - _ - - - .
12/12/1996 18.61 - 1536 - - - - - . -
373111997 18.35 - 13.62 - - - - - -- -
46271987 1881 - 1516 - - - - - - -
991997 19.18 - 14.79 - - - - - - -
L218/1997 13.64 - 15.33 - - -- - - - -
3/12/1998 17.56 - 16541 . - - - - - .
6/22/1998 18.64 - 1533 - - - - - - -
9/18/1998 13.33 - 15.64 - - - - - - -
12/23/1998 18.60 - 15.37 - - - - - - -
3/29/1999 17.85 - i6.12 - - - - - - -
6/23/15%9 18.67 - 1530 - - - - - - -
9/24/1999 18.64 - 1433 - - - - - - -
12/23/1999 19.32 - 14.65 - - - - - - -
32172000 17.89 - 16.08 - - - - - - -
372000 18.40 - 15.57 - - - - - - -
9/7/2000 18.75 - 1522 - - -- - - - -
12572000 19.03 - 14.94 <50 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <54 -
3/6/2001 18.12 - 15.85 <50 <3 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <50 -
/872001 20.02 - 1395 <50 <0.5 <0.5 .5 <0.5 <5.0 -
872772001 21.09 - 12.88 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <50
10/25/2001 2129 - 12.68 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <50 -
3/1/2002 21.14 - 1283 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0% -
61072002 21.99 - 11.98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0* -
9/3/2002 2117 - 12.84 - - - - - - -
34.01 12/2242002 21.94 -- 1207 - - - - - .- -
LA23200% 20.0% - 1393 <50 <i1.3 <03 <B.5 <0.3 <54 -
6/1272003 20.95 - 13.06 - - - - - - -
1372003 21.28 - 1173 - - - - - - -
12/22/12003 19.05 - 14.96 - - - - - - -
31072004 18.22 - 15.79 <50 <0.5 0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0 -
6/16/2004 18.82 - 15.1% - - - - - - -
212004 21.03 - 12.98 - - - - - - -
12£22:2004 20.69 - 13.32 - - - - - - -
37372005 17.94 - 16407 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <54 -
692003 18.00 - 16401 - - - - - - -
9/9/2005 18.43 - 15.58 - - - - - - -
1272072005 123.18 - 15.83 - - - - - - -
3/26/2006 1742 - 16.59 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 -
MW-4 10/28/1996 19.32 - 14.43 10,000 3,900 420 400 360 <200* n
3375 127121996 1942 - 1433 11,000 4,200 410 420 260 32+ -
3/31/1997 18.67 - 15.08 KD ND ND ND ND ND* -
6211997 1908 - 14.07 160 49 L2 ND 39 ND* -
911997 1933 - 14.42 7,400 5,000 410 Zin 470 33* -

H:ABarsuk - Oakland\Tables\GW Analyrical Page2af4
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Allright Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Depth ta SPH Groundwater
Well D Dt Groundwaier Thickness Eievition TPHE Benzene Tolvene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTRBE Notes
TOC (ft amsi) {ft mnsly (feet) (featy -~ (UL —

MW 12/18/1997 19.17 - 1458 710 170 80 ND 39 ND#*+* -

Congitueed 3/12/199% 17.68 - 16.07 1300 410 21 ND 57 Npres -
6/22/1998 17.63 - 16.12 ND ND ND ND ND - -

9/18/1998 18.58 - 15.17 D 42 L5 ND 4.8 - -

1272371998 15.01 - 1474 1,900 1,600 76 50 120 - -

37291590 18.33 - 1540 ND ND N2 ND ND - -

6723/1999 17.58 - 1617 ND ND ND ND ND - -

97241999 19.05 - 14.70 9.150 3,270 131 34 537 - -

12/23/195% 19.41 - 14.34 12,200 5,360 275 424 592 - -

372372000 18.22 - 15.33 45,000 16,000 1,100 1,400 1900 1300% (<35)** a,l

/342000 18.82 - 14.93 33,000 10,000 720 840 1,800 <200 4
QUMD 1921 - 14.54 26,000 5,300 800 T40 1500 Paillid acl

L2/5/2000 15.60 - 14.15 41,000 11,000 840 30 1,800 <200 a

3/6/2001 18.24 - 15.51 1,100 43 52 <0.5 20 <50 a

6/8/2001 20,51 - 12.34 92 19 <0.5 <0.5 L <5.0 1

B/27/2001 21.63 - 12.12 49,00 17,000 1700 1700 3,200 <260 a

1072512001 2170 - 1205 57,000 16000 1,500 1,600 2,600 <300 a

3rnng 11.53 - 1222 400 140 23 <0.5 12 <5.0% a

/1042002 2223 - 11.52 <50 3 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0% -

9312002 21.85 — 11.90 31,000 9,700 300 650 1100 <1,000 a

V22212002 22HY - 1136 35,000 13,000 319 i,1a0 1,300 <1,500 a

142372003 20.61 - 13.14 51,000 18,000 430 1.500 2,200 <5 al

6/12/2003 21.20 - 12.55 %0 2 <(1.3 <0.5 1.0 <1Q a

TENZ003 21.51 - 12.24 20,004 7,600 100 65 G60 <250 a

12/22/200% 19.60 - 14.15 26,000 9300 200 380 1,100 <150 Y

3/10/2004 18.61 - 14.54 14,000 4,300 130 320 530 <400 a

/1672004 19.32 - 14.43 2,300 1,100 24 17 100 <50 a

9/27/2004 2145 - 12.30 45,000 16,000 260 1.700 2000 <LFHe a

’ 12/22/2004 2115 .- 12,60 29,000 10,000 160 890 1,200 <5.0% aj
31372005 18.00 - 1515 18,000 5,400 93 500 610 <600 &

6/5/2003 18.11 - 15.64 20,000 6,100 110 460 580 <500 a

992005 18.65 - [RA] 17 00K $A00 jins) 430 Fil <250 a

12/20/2005 19.01 - 1474 26,000 £,500 160 640 ROO <120 2

32612006 17.84 - 1591 1,900 T00 22 49 85 <50 a

MW-3 V02811996 19.88 - 1335 an 40 .6 <{.50 <050 15%

4.6 12/12/1998 20.09 - 14.54 230 50 09 ND 0.9 3.6 n
313141997 19.24 - 15.39 90 31 N ND ND ND* -
G2TN997 19.16 - L5.47 N> ND NI ND ND ND* -
9/9/1997 19.93 - 14.70 ND ND ND ND ND ND* -
12/18/1997 19.77 - 14.36 NI ND NI NI ND ND#s+ -
37121998 19.717 - 14.86 19 23 NI .8 ND ND* -
6/22/1998 [3.08 - 16.55 ND ND ND ND ND - --
9/18/1998 19.12 - 15.51 ND ND ND KD ND - -
12/23/1998 19.60 - 15.03 ND 08 09 ND ND - -
372911999 13.88 - 15.75 ND NI NI NI ND - -
6/23/1999 18049 - L6538 Nk ND N MDD ND - -
92471959 19.61 - 15.0z ND ND NI ND ND - -
12/23/19%9 20401 - 14.62 NI NI NI ND ND - -
372172000 19.05 - 15.58 140 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
TrA2000 19,40 - 15723 5] 8.1 31 1.6 7.8 <5.0% k
9/7/2000 18.62 - 15.01 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0* )
124372000 20.25 - 14.38 <50 <0.5 «(L5 <0.5 <0.3 <30 -
316/200% 19.07 - 1356 a1 53 <05 «<0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
0/8/2001 2n - 13.86 290 2290 0.8 «<0.5 <0.5 <50
812712001 2133 - 13.30 660 240 22 1.3 44 <25 H
1072572001 21.62 - 13.01 35 35 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 a
3/1/2002 2149 - 13.14 200 LY 0.6¢ <05 <{.5 <5.0% Pl
6/10/2002 2215 - 12.48 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0* a
9312002 21.50 - 13.13 4} 19 0.3 <0.5 0.77 <50 -
1272242002 22.19 - 12.44 82 057 <05 0.68 <0.5 <50 a
1/23/2009 2027 - 1436 <50 21 <05 0.5 <0.3 <30 a
GrL22003 Z1.14} - 13.53 <50 0.88 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <3.0 -
7/23/2003 2147 - 13.16 <50 4.0 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.0 -
12/22/2003 19.57 - 15.06 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
31072004 1941 - 1582 946G 200 25 4.0 0 <10 -
61672004 20.153 - 14,48 250 42 =3 [13:41 <0.5 <315 [
ALTI2004 2214 - 12.49 L.600 140 4.8 45 18 <110 [
12/22/2004 1181 - 12.82 <50 i3 <05 0.5 0.66 <3.0 -
3005 835 - 15.28 2,000 330 4.4 63 39 <E30 4
6/512(H)5 1873 - 15.20 250 42 1.4 14 3.2 <5.0 a
9/9/2005 1930 - 1533 2,000 390 3.0 71 38 <400 a
12/20/2005 i9.65 - 14.98 4,300 T60 18 170 150 <35 a
372672006 18.58 - 16.05 1,600 460 33 35 2 =50 a

H:Borsuk - OaklandiTables\GW Analytical
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Allsight Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Depth 1o SPH Groundwater
Well iD Date Groundwater  Thickness Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzens Xylenes MTBE Nates
TOC (ft amsi) (ft amsl) (feet) (feer) (/L)
MW-6 10/28/1996 20.02 L5.87 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20*
35.89 12/12/1996 20.18 - 157 ND ND ND ND ND NB#* o
fannual sampling) 3311997 19.81 - 16.08 - - - - . - -
672711957 19.7¢ - 16.13 - - - - - - -
9/9/19%7 20.06 - 15.83 ND ND ND ND ™D ND* -
1271811997 19.90 - 15.9% ND ND ND ND ND - -
3/12/1998 18.00 - 17.89 KD ND ND ND ND ND¥ -
6/22/1998 18.43 - 17.46 ND ND ND ND ND - -
9718371998 1910 - 16.79 ND ND ND ND ND - -
12/23/19%8 19.61 - 16.28 ND ND ND ND ND - -
3/29/1999 13.92 - 168.97 ND NI ND ND ND - -
£/23/1999 18.41 - 17.43 ND ND NI ND ND - -
4/24/1999 19.61 - 16.28 NI ND ND ND NI - -
1242341998 20.30 - 15.59 ND ND ND ND ND - -
372172000 18.97 - 1692 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 -
74342000 15.46 - 1643 59 5.1 2.3 1.1 33 <5.0* -
GrT/20H) 19.95 - 15.94 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0* a
1245/2000 20.50 - 1539 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
3/6/2001 19.54 - 16.35 <50 0.5 <0.5 0.3 <0).5 <50 -
6/8/2001 20,52 - 14.97 <50 <05 =<D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <51 -
8/27/2001 2137 - 14.52 <30 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -
16/25/2001 21.5% - id4.30 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <(rL5 <0.5 <50 -
37172002 21.33 - £4.56 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0% -
6/1072002 21.97 - 13.92 <50 0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0% -
9/3/2002 21.55 - 14.34 - - .- - - - -
12/22/2002 22.25 - 13.64 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <f.5 <50 -
12372003 2047 - 1542 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -
61242003 PARIL] - 1420 - - - - - - -
Ti2312H)3 2142 - 14.47 - - - - - - -
| 12222003 19.49 - 16.40 - - - - - - -
102004 020 - 15.69 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -
6/16/20)4 2073 - 13.16 - - - - - - -
9/27/2004 21288 - 13.01 - - - - - - -
1242242004 21253 - 13.36 - - - - - - -
132005 19.87 -- 16.02 <50 0.3 0.5 <0.5 <05 <3.0 -
6/9/2005 18.95 - 16.94 - - - - - - -
9/9/2005 19.45 -- 16.44 - - - - - - -
122002005 19.50 - 15.99 - - - - . - -
3/26/2006 18.85 - 17.04 <50 <t.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0 -
Trip Blunk 3212000 - - - <50 <0.3 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
§/7/2000 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.¢ -
Abbreviafions, Methods, & Notes
TOC = Top of casing elevativn a= Umincdified or weakly modified gasoline is significant.
ft amsl = feer above mean sea level b = Lighter than water immiscible sheen is present.
SPH = Sepuarate-phase hydrocarbons ¢ = Liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment.
TPIg = Tetul petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method SWB0L5C d = MTBE result contirmed by secondary calemn or GC/MS analysis.
Benzene, toluene, ethylhenzene, and xylenes by EPA Method SW B02(B &= Sample analyzed for purgeable hydrocarbons by EPA Methed SW2010,
; MTRE = Methyl tert-bulyl ether * = MTBE by EPA Meathod SWE021B no purgedble hydrocarbons were detected.
** = MTBE by EPA Method SWE240 f = Sample analyzed for VOCs hy EPA Method SWE240, no non-BTEX compounds were detected.
*#¥ = MTBE by EPA Method SW224{ g = Sample analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbous as motor gil (TPIImo) by
KE/L = micrograms per liter, equivalent ta pars per billion Moditied EPA Method SWE8015, no TPHmMo was detected.
-~ = Not sampled, not analyzed, or nol applicahle h = Analytic sampling discominued. Approved hy Alameds County Departrent of
<n = Not delested in sanple above n pg/l. Environmental Health.
ND = Not detected above laboratary detection limit i= Lighter than gascline range compounds are significant.
x = Groundwater elevation adjusted for SPH by the relation: j = Gusoline range compounds having broad shromategraphic peaks are signifieant,
Groundwater Elevation = TOC Elevatiof - Depth to Groundwater + (0.7 x SPH thickness) k = No recagnizable patiern,
# = The wellhead elevalion was raised by 0.41 feer when well MW-1 was cannccted 10 | = Samnple diluted due 1o high organic content.
Ike SVE system on October 31, 2003, m = Liguid sampie thar contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment.
#% = The wellhead elevation was lowered by 0.41 feer when well MW-1 was disconnected from the SVE  n=TOU well elevation wes increased by 3 i based on a benchmark discrepancy discovercd
syseem on April 30. 2005, during & well survey performed op September 11, 2002

+ = Well de-watered during purging, ho measursble waler (o sample.

H:ABorsuk - Oakland\Tahles\3W Analytical Page 4 of 4




MUSKAN

ENVIRONMENTAL
SAMPLING
Cliemt: Cambria Environmental Technology Inc,
Site
Address: 1432 Harrison Strect Oakland, CA il
Date:  3/26/2006 Signature: W
. A [
Depth to } Depth to SPH Depth to
Well ID Time SPH Water | Thickness | Bottom Comments
MW-1 1:00 16.96 2040
MWwW-2 1:05 18.51 25.60
L MW-3 12:40 17.42 2390
MW-4 1:10 17.34 24 80
MW-5 12:55 18.58 28.45

MW-6 12:50 18.85 28.29




MUSKAN

ENVIRONMENTAL
SAMPLING
Date: 3/26/2006
Client: Cambria Environmental Technology Inc.
Site Address: 1432 Harrison Sireet Oakland, CA
Well 1D: MW-1
Well Diameter: 4"
Purging Device: 3" PVC Bailer
Sampling Method:  Disposable Bailer
Total Well Depth: 2040 (JFe= mg/L
Depth to Water: 16.96 JORP= mV
‘Walter Column Height: 344 |DO= mg/L
Gallons/fi: 0.65
1 Casing Volume {gal): 224 |COMMENTS:
. turbs ikty, well i i
3 Casing Volumes (gal): 6.71 Veijy urbid, and silty, well dewatered afier purging approximately I and
half gallons of water.
CASING
VOLUME TEMP COND.
TIME: {zah (Celsius) pyi S
5:25 1.5 Dewatered
Sample
1D Date: Time Container Type  |Preservative Analytes jMethod
TPHg, |8015, 8021, confirm any
36 ) v ICE BTEX, [MTBE hits by 8260
MW-1 /2006 6:45 oa HCl, MTBE
Signature: A%r
{V | =




MUSKAN
ENVIRONMENTAL
SAMPLING

Date: 3/26/2006
Client: Cambria Environmental Technology Inc.
Site Address: 1432 Hammson Street Oakland, CA
Well 1D: MW.2
‘Well Diameter: 2"
Purging Device: Disposable Bailer
Sampling Method:  Disposable Bailer
Total Well Depth: 25.60 JFe= mg/L
Depth to Water: 18.51 JORP= mv
'Water Column Height: 7.09 1Db0O= mg/l.
VGailons/ft: 0.16
1 Casing Volume (gal): 1.13 [COMMENTS:
trbid
3 Casing Volumes (gal): 3.40 '
CASING
VOLUME TEMP COND.

TIME: (gal) (Celsius) pH 1)

4:00 1.1 189 6.98 712

4:03 23 19.3 7.04 739

4:05 3.4 19.1 7.00 751
Sample
1D: Date: Time Container Type  |Preservative Analytes |Method

TPHg, {8015, 8021, confirm any
BTEX, |MTBE hits by 8260
MW-2 3/26/2006 4:10 {Voa HCl, ICE MTRBE
&Enamre: -




MUSKAN

ENVIRONMENTAL
SAMPLING
Date: 3/26/2006
Client: Cambrna Environmental Technology Inc.
| Site Address: 1432 Harrison Street Oakland, CA
(Well T1); MW.-3
Well Diameter: 2"
Purging Device: Disposable Bailer
Sampling Method:  Disposable Bailer
Total Well Depth: 2390 [Fe= mg/L
Depth to Water: 1742 JORP= mV
Water Colunm Height: 648 jDO= mg/L
Gallons/ft: 0.1e
} 1 Casing Volume (gal): 104 |COMMENTS:
3 Casing Volumes (gal): 3qp  frorbid
CASING
VOLUME | TEMP COND.
TIME: (g=l) (Celsius) pH {uS)
2:15 1.0 13.1 6.94 430
2:18 2.1 18.9 6.86 487
2:20 3.1 183 6.91 493
Sample
1D: Date: Time Container Type  |Preservative Analytes |Method
TPHg, {8015, 8021, confirm any
BTEX, |MTBE hits by 8260
MW-3 3/26/2006 2:15 {Voa HCL, ICE
MTBE
W
Signatnre: / &
g L




MUSKAN

ENVIRONMENTAL
SAMPLING
| Date: 3/26/2006
Client: Cambna Environmental Technology Inc.
Site Address: 1432 Harrison Street Qakland, CA
Well 1D; Mw-4
Well Diameter: 2"
Purging Device: Disposable Bailer
Sampling Method:  Disposable Bailer
Total Well Depth: 2480 fFe= mg/L
Depth to Water: 1784 JORP= my
Water Column Height: 6.96 [DO= mg/L
Gallons/ft; 0.16
1 Casing Volume (gal): 111 HCOMMENTS:
. trbid
3 Casing Volumes (gal): 334 '
CASING
VOLUME TEMP COND.
TIME: (zal) {Celsiug) pH (1)
2:40 1.1 19.5 7.19 729
| 2:43 2.2 19.1 7.11 746
2:45 33 19.2 7.14 738
Sample
D: Date: Time Container Type  |Preservative Analytes |Method
TPHg, (8015, 8021, confirm any
BTEX, |MTBE hits by 8260
MW-4 3/26/2006 2:50 [Voa HCl, ICE Y
MTBE
8
Signature: 4 /




MUSKAN

ENVIRONMENTAL
SAMPLING

Date: 3/26/2006
Client: Cambria Environmential Technology Inc.
Site Address: 1432 Harrison Street Oakland, CA
'Well ID: MW-5
'Well Diameter: 2"
Purging Device: Disposable Bailer
Sampling Method:  Disposable Bailer
Total Well Depth: 28.45 {Fe= mg/L
Depth to Water: 1858 JORP= my
'Water Column Heighi: 9387 JDO= mg/l.
Gallons/ft: 0.16
1 Casing Volume (gal): 1.58 |COMMENTS:

. turbid
3 Casing Volumes (gal): 474 !

CASING
VOLUME | TEMP COND.

TTME: (gal) (Celsins) pH (uS)

3:15 1.6 18.6 6.80 495

3:20 3.2 19.1 6.84 515

3:25 4.7 192 6.86 502
Sample
1D: Date: Time Container Type Preservative Analytes [Method

TPHg, 8015, 8021, confirm any
5 33 BTEX., ||MTBE hits by 8260
MW- 3/26/2006 30 |Voa HCI, ICE MTBE
Sjgpature:

4




MUSKAN

ENVIRONMENTAL
SAMPLING
Date: 3/26/2006
Client: Cambria Environmental Technology Inc.
Site Address: 1432 Harrison Street Qakland, CA
Well 1D MW-6
Well Diameter; 2"
Purging Device: Disposable Bailer
Sampling Method:  Disposable Bailer
Total Well Depth: 28.29 [Fe= mg/L
Depth to Water: 1885 JORP= mV
Water Column Height: 944 |DO= mg/L.
Gallons/t: 0.16
1 Casing Volume (gal): 1.51 |COMMENTS:
3 Casing Volumes (gal): 4.53 turbid
CASING
VOLUME | TEMP COND.
TIME: (zal) (Celsius) pH (1=5)
1:20 15 19.5 6.74 743
1:22 3.0 192 6.78 699
1:25 45 191 682 687
Sample
1D: Date: Time Container Type  [Preservative Analytes |Method
TPHg, 18015, 8021, confirm any
BTEX, |MTBE hits by 8260
MW-6 3/26/2006 1:30  [Voa, Amber HC), ICE . el
MTBE
Siﬁnature: /

LS




é McCampbell Aralytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheca, CA 945535560
Telephone : 925-7198-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
Wehbsile: www . rnccarmpbell.com E-mail: main@mecanpbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID:  #540-0188; Borsuk

Date Sampled:  03/26/06

Date Received:  03/27/06

Chent Contact: Subbarao Nagulapaty

Date Reported:  03/31/06

Client PO

Date Completed: 03/31/06

Dear Subbarao:

Enclosed are:

WorkOrder: 0603577

March 31, 2006

1). the results of 6 analyzed samples from your #540-0188; Borsuk project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3}. a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services,

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Best regards,

k_-—

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




j . 110 2nd Avenue Sowth, #1¥7. Pachece, CA $4553-3560
McCampbelI Ana!ytlcal, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : $25-798-1622
5 Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: mam@mecampbell.com
Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #540-018%; Borsuk Date Sampled: 03/26/06
5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received: 03/27/06
) Client Contact: Subbarao Nagulapaty Date Extracted: (3/28/06-03/29/06
Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 03/28/06-03/29/06
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Extraction methods SW3030B Analytical methods: SWB02IB/80t5Cm Work Order: 0603377
Lab iD Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % 5S
001A MW-1 LW 23,000 ND<50 270 5 400 65 4400 1 9%
0024 | MW-2 w2200 ND<so D93 le 66 130 10 %

o I — . ! m emmm o ,E, - - - —_
003A | MW-3 W ND ND g NI i ND i ND ND i 112
e ; | b H L
0044 MW.-4 I w i 1900.a ND<50 760 ¥ 49 85 10 118

SO i i - L i R -
005A MW-5 D ow i 16006 | ND<SD i 460 3.3 ' 35 | 32 33, 97
e . . L R : S N S
006A i MW-6 w !l N i N» | D ND ND | ND 113
I : L e
|
i
- ?
' ___ . 1
i |
o | .
H i
| :
1 H |
| 4 i i 1 H
i ‘ { E H :
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 50 5.0 0s 0.5 0.5 0.5 I i pg/l
| ND means not detected at or o . Lo
| abovc the reporting limit S NA ! NA NA NA NA NaA i1 jmgKg
‘ ‘ i i
* water and vapor samptes and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe, product/oil/non-
agueous liquid samples in mg/L.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surragate peak.
+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and MeCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a) unmedified or
weakly modified gasoline 1s significant; b) heavier gascline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mabile
fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does
nat appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range
compounds are significant; 1) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit
raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does nat appear to be derived from gasoline (aviation gas), m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH{g) range non-
target isolated peaks subtracied out of the TPH{g) concentration at the client's request.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3360

E é McCampbell Aﬂalytical, Inc. Telephane : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1627

Website: www.mecanipbell.com E-mail: mainf@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Waier WorkOrger: 06803577
EPA Method: SW3021B/8015Cm Exfraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 20970 Spiked Sample 1D: 0503380-013A
Analyte Sample | Spiked M3 ‘_,,,MSD | MS-MSD LCS l LCSD |LCS-LCSD| Acceptance Criteria (%)
uall pgll % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD | MS/MSD |LCS/LCSD
TPH(btex) F ND 60 108 103 5.31 106 109 2.90 70 - 130 7 70 - 130
MTBE - ‘ND 10 98.5 105 6;_29- | “10-9 -- |104 N 493 7- 130 70-130
Benzene ND 10 105 j 109 1355 114 108 5.73 70-130 70-130
Tnluem—z_ - NE . 10 S;S.S j 103 4.21 109 102 6.30 70 - 130 ' 70.- 130
Ethylbenzene Nﬁ_- V 10 107 ié 107 0 114 o 7169 7 412 ) 70 - 130 70 - 13[);7
7>7{)7:]e7n7esﬁ - . ND 30 100” 997 | 0334 103 100 328 0130 70; 130
%5S8: 102 10 117 : 108 } 7.67 113 104 .80 70-130 E 70-130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 20970 SUMMARY

Samptfe 1D Date Sampled Date Extracied Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Exfracted Date Analyzed
T 0603577-001A 3/26/06 6:45 PM 3/28/06 3/28/06 11:29 PM | 0G03577-002A /26/06 4:10 PM 3/28/06  3/28/06 11:58 FM |
{ 0603577-003A 3/26/06 2:15 PM 32906 372906 5:45 AM | 0603577-004A 3/26/06 2:50 PM 3720006 3/29/06 6:17 AM
I 0_6035?7-005A 3/26/06 3;30 PM 3/29_;'06 3/29!(_)6 6:52 PM i 0603577-006A 3/26/06 3:30 PM 3/29/06 3/29/06 7:22 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Labaratary Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample} / {Amount Spiked), RPD = 100* (MS - MSD)/ {MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of faberalory acceptance criteria due 10 one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
cantains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample’s matix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(bex} = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not applicable or not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyle concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to r‘igh matrix or analyte content,

DHS Certification No. 1644 QA/QC Officer
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

110 2" AVENUE SOUTH, #D? 0
PACHECO, CA 948535560 TURN AROUND TIME RUSH 24 HR _'R HR T2 HR 5 DAY
Website: : Enwil: muingrmecamphell.com red(¥e) N : H 5D,
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax; (925) 798-1622 EDF Required?(Yes) No
Report To! Sulbbe cag [\);.M_._\&m\w Bill To: Caminta Eovironments Technology Almhm Request Other § Comments
Company: Cambria. Entironmental Teclinology o 51 , o Filter
5990 Hollis St, Ste A -;_.,G': é En é Samples
Emeryville, CA 94608 E-Maili gpae : [+ A g ;‘m 4 for Motals
Tele: 510430 Y ) Fax: (510) 4209170 23 Wlais g 7 ;'%. . analysis:
Project #: SYn-0\BE Project Name: (3acsule g5 % g § 7 E E i% . oo Yes/ No
Project Loeation: 1522 Haccison . Qakloag, LB EEIE T L IR
Sampler Signature: Muskan Environmental Sampling % Big § g2 § % % 1= E{;“ % g Z
N METHOD | 2 w AN EE-AE A E1®2| N
SAMPLING g | vaTRIX [ SRV EB|E 2 12E 58 E T EEE (€ 2|
ﬂ g N o o] W il S & Gl T Eﬁﬂ -l o ~ Kl
L ﬁ T v :—; E e § 5 - Sy 3|3 ?-é énli s 'f‘? E g
SAMPLE ID AT Al & T2 2 EBig B R | EE|E|E
{Field Polut Namc) LOCATION \ k: 8 | # " E Blei & Bl g slelaly §«‘ TR E Y
Date  Time | 8¢ & 18 egmaoggé:mmasa%%mm-ﬁzg@ﬂ%dg
g | HiEl e Wl B |t lniefalalg HE '
S| S |F8|2 8812|885 5F 2 288888 5faz 858
I
A e DR 3-2606l4:u & | 3 Vou | X X . . 2 S T S
(
¥ Mprd- | W0 , \ _____ i S - i ; . IS
+ MM 7 3 [ 1aus ) e B e
A _-T L. ]2so IR NN I 1 I O
+| g5 R | - | L %
Ty /\,\L\J 6 { 12D 7" {( S SO " NN R U4 PO P f
V' TR J( Y SN R — — - Hofl/{
|
|
— - . _-_{____ - SRS oS -
L
- - - . _L | -
|
0 Q. I____ g

GOOD LOND!

HEAD SPACE ABSENT .. Yo /

nmmmmwsmmmun_m

mr’m"l’mﬁl"ﬂﬁ
PRESERVATION




McCampbell Analytical, Inc. GHAIN_UI:_B“S'"'BY nEcﬂnn Page 1 of |

110 Second Avenue South, #D7
Pacheco, CA 94533-3560

¥ - (925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0603577 ClientID: CETE EDF: YES
Report to: Bill to: Reguested TAT: 5 days
Subbarao Nagulapaty TEL: {510) 420-0700 Accounts Payable
Cambria Env. Technoiogy FAX: {510) 420-9170 Cambria Env, Technology .
5900 Hollis St, Suite A ProjectNo: #540-0188; Borsuk 5900 Hollis St, Ste. A Date Received:  03/27/2006
Emeryville, CA 94608 PO: Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 03/27/2006
_ ) Req.ue}»if‘uf:l: fests (See iegend below)
Sample ID - ClientSamplD Matrix Collection Date Hold- 1 2 - 3 4 5 16 7 8 ] 10 11 12
0603577:001 L MW water | owzeioos LA A L |
10603577-002 S .\ v Wiater 10372612006 [] A —
0603577:003 Mw-3 i weter 0262005 [] A ;
0003577004 o water 03262006 [J A . S S
0603577-005 S i | owzeiz00s [ A S ._
0603577-006 | ) | Water | 0362006 ] A ' :
Test Legend:
i _ GMBTEXW 2,  PREDFREPORT 3] o 5
6L T e 8] 10
Gy Lo 12l
Prepared by: Kathleen Owen
Comments;

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reporied unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returnad to client or disposed of at client expense.




MW-2: Benzene Concentration and Depth to Water vs. Time
Aliright Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, Qakland, California
100,000 0
10,000 4
5
1,000
y + 105‘
E; $
g 100 | 8
o
:e', -
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MW-3:Benzene Concentration and Depth to Water vs. Time
Allright Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California
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MW-4: Benzene Concentration and Depth to Water vs. Time
Allright Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California
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MW-5: Benzene Concentration and Depth to Water vs. Time
Allright Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, Qakland, California
1,000 0
N ]\
100 i I - - N . — - . - - -
110%
5 H
g E;
2 104 : : e — — 2
] )
c -
s g
+15 &
14— > S - .
+ 20
¢ 9 S SVE Ends
(May 2005}
O 1 T 1 T T 1 T T T T T T rd T 1 T 25
o It
& & & 5 8 & & & § 3§ 8 3 & 8§ & 3
1] = Q c o o = 1 c Q c Q c Q c
] S ] S @ S @ 3 ) 3 ] 3 .1 S ] S
(] - (] ] (] ] (=] ] Q ] I S (a) S a S
Date
~—#— Benzene Concentration ( ug/L) —#— Depth to Water (feet) |

H:A\Borsuk - Oakland\Tables\GW Analytical




MW-1: Benzene Concentration and Depth to Water vs. Time
Allright Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California
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MW-6: Benzene Concentration and Depth to Water vs. Time
Allright Parking, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California
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